;\‘zl N .
S N -

Rev. 20190319

(> haklift

ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS -

KAANNOS ALKUPERAISESTA
KAYTTOOHJEESTA — OVERSATTNING AV
ORIGINAL BRUKSANVISNING

MANUAL STACKER
KASIKAYTTOINEN PINOAMISVAUNU
MANUELL STAPLARE

HAVA1000PI, HAVA1000PIK

=
=
=
=
e
=
=
=
=1
£2
=
=3
=
2
=
=
=
2
=
=
=
=

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International



| 7 N .
x+I-

Y/

(> haklift

Welcome to use the HAVAL1O000PI/PIK hydraulic manual stacker. Owner/Operator must read and
understand this instruction manual before using the product. Incorrect use may lead to personal injury
or property damage. Hydraulic manual stacker shall be used only by competent personnel. Retain this
instruction manual for future reference.

WARNING!

Pay attention to the following matters before operating this stacker:

1. HAVA1000PI/PIK manual stacker can only be operated indoors on even and solid ground. It is
strictly prohibited to operate the stacker in a corrosive environment with acid and alkali.

2. Please read this manual carefully and understand the operating principle and functions of the
stacker before operating; Inspection of the stacker should be conducted carefully every time
before operation to ensure that the stacker is in normal condition. It is strictly prohibited to
operate a faulty stacker.

3. It is strictly prohibited to overload the stacker. The load capacity and the load center should meet
the requirements in the parameter table of this manual. Specifications and load capacity charts
are marked on the products and they must be followed.

4. When the stacker is used for piling, the gravity center of the goods must be within the two forks.
It is strictly prohibited to pile loose goods.

5. When it is required to transport the goods for a comparatively long distance, the height of the
forks from the ground should not exceed 0.5m.

6. When piling goods, it is strictly prohibited for people to stand under the forks or around the
stacker.

7. 1t is prohibited to put any part of the body under the load or the forks. Operator must be careful
not to leave any body part between moving parts of the stacker.

8. It is strictly prohibited to stand on the forks for operation.

9. When the goods are on high level, the goods should be pushed forward or pulled backward
slowly and no cornering is allowed in such a case.

10. It is prohibited to make any modifications or attach any add-ons to the product. All repairs must
be executed by a qualified person. Original spare parts shall be used.

11. Only palletized cargo shall be lifted. It is forbidden to lift or move persons or free objects.

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



(> haklift

1. TECHNICAL PARAMETERS

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

"%

100

Ast

Model HAVA1000PI HAVA1000PIK
Load capacity Q(kg) 1000 1000
Load center distance c(mm) 600 600
Service weight kg 214 307
Height, mast lowered h1l(mm) 2080 2090
Max. lift height hz(mm) 1600 3000
Height, mast extended h4(mm) Single mast 3420
Lowered fork height his(mm) 90
Overall length [1(mm) 1695
Overall width bi(mm) 760 860
Fork dimensions s/e/l(mm) 61x175x1150
Distance between fork-arm bs(mm) 550 585
Turning radius Wa(mm) 1320 1350
Lift speed, laden/unladen mm/times 20/22
Lowering speed, laden/unladen mm/s 170/35 143/53
Noise level dB <70
N
i
—d
jl 777777777777777777 =7
hd [
h1
h3
1200 ]
¢ s ’m
& B E i
m1 ‘
{ 11

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com



N
| INS

\V
AN
]
il

(> haklift

2. STRUCTURAL CHARACTERISTICS AND WORKING PRINCIPLE
HAVA1000PI/PIK manual stacker consists of a hydraulic system, mast and forks.

The stacker uses a manual hydraulic pump (hydraulic device) as a force to lift heavy goods, which are pushed,
pulled and handled manually. The hydraulic device is equipped with an oil return valve and the fork decline
speed is controlled via a hand lever to make the operation of the hydraulic system correct, safe and reliable.
The mast is welded with high quality profile steel with features such as good rigidity and high strength.
Universal wheels with braking device are adopted as the back wheels, which can rotate freely, easily and
flexibly. Both front and back wheels are installed on wheel shafts with ball bearings so as to rotate flexibly.
Wear-resistant and durable Nylon wheels are adopted so that it is not easy to damage the operation ground.

When lifting goods, insert the forks under the pallet of the goods. When necessary, break the back wheels.
Set the control hand lever to the lowest position and pull the handle. The pinch roller presses the pump core
to make the oil in the pump cylinder flow into the piston cylinder, in order to push the piston rod move upward
and lift the forks upward via a chain for a two times travel. Pull the handle back and forth so as to lift the goods
and achieve the purpose of lifting. When the forks are lifted to the maximum height, the pressurized oil flows
back into the oil tank via an oil draining hole and in that case, even the handle is pulled, the forks raise no
more to avoid damaging components by impacting the top. Stacker is also equipped with a leg operated pump.
By pumping the pedal (control hand lever in the lowest position) the forks will rise.

When handling heavy goods, the stacker is able to travel via manual pushing (pulling).

When unloading, pull the control hand lever slowly. The oil return valve opens and with the effect of the dead
weight of the heavy goods and forks, the operational oil in the piston cylinder flows back into the oil tank
through the oil return valve. When the piston rod and the forks decline to the lowest position, the goods are
unloaded and the forks can be withdrawn. For safety reasons, when lowering the goods, the control hand lever
should be operated slowly and in a controlled manner.

3. OPERATION CONDITIONS
The operation of HAVA1000PI/PIK manual stacker should meet following conditions:

. Ambient temperature for operation: -25°C~+40°C.

. The relative humidity of the environment should be less than 90%RH.

. The stacker can only operate in an environment without rain and harmful gas erosion.
. The stacker can only operate indoors on even and solid ground.

A WN PR

4. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
1. The oil must be filtered and clean. Sufficient oil quantity and quality must be ensured.

2. Before operation, inspection must be conducted for the stacker to ensure the stacker is in
normal condition and there are not any loose or defective components. It is forbidden to use a
defective product, it must be removed from service immediately.

3. The load should be smoothly distributed on the forks and no overload is allowed.

4. After the operation is completed, the goods should be unloaded. Heavy goods are not
allowed to be on the forks for a long time.

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



(> haklift

5. When lowering the goods, the control hand lever of the oil return valve should be operated
slowly and gently to avoid sudden declination during quick lowering process which causes
unsafe situation. When lowering the goods quickly, the oil return valve cannot be closed
suddenly as inertial acceleration is generated during the process of quick declination. If that, a
great force will be generated to damage the components and goods.

6. Raise and pull outward the front part of the panel by hands, take off the panel and then the
stacker can be used as pallet truck cart or pallet stacker.

7. The brakes on the back wheels are installed for the purpose of safety in operation process.
When the forks are rising for lifting goods or it is used as an operation platform, the brakes
should be stepped down with foot to prevent the stacker from moving.

5. PACKING LIST WITH SPARE PARTS

pa
©

Name Quantity Use for

HAVA1000PI/PIK manual stacker 1
HAVA1000PI/PIK operation manual

The whole
unit

Quality certificate

Packing list
Combined washer ®20
O-ring ®47.5%3.55
O-ring ®65x3.55
UHS seal ring ®16
UHS seal ring ®31.5
DHS dust-proof ring ®16
DHS dust-proof ring $31.5

Pump

O | | N[Ol |[W | DN|PF

[N
o

RPN, ]|R

=
=

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



| 7 N .
x+I-

Y/

(> haklift

6. POSSIBLE FAILURES AND TROUBLESHOOTING

No. Failure Cause analysis Troubleshooting
1 The lifting height Insufficient amount of operation oil. To fill oil into the oil cylinder, loose
cannot meet the the bolt, fill in filtered and clean
desired

operation oil to the oil inlet height and

requirement. then tighten the bolt.

2 When the handle 1. The viscosity of the operation oil
is pulled, the forks is too great or no operation oil has
do not rise. been filled in.

Replace or fill in operation oil
according to the oil quantity
regulated.

2. There is foreign matter in the
operation oil, which makes the oil
inlet valve unable to close tightly.

Filter out the foreign matter or
replace operation oil according to the
stipulation.

3. The oil draining valve, control

-Examine the tension spring to see if
hand lever and tension spring do not

it is in order.
work, control handle lever not at the ,
lowest position or blocked by other -Adjust the control hand. I_ever to the
foreign mater. lowest close position.

-Remove foreign mater.

4. The position of the oil draining
valve and control hand
lever/unloading device have not
been correctly adjusted.

Readjust the unloading tension bar
nut position.

3 After being raised, | 1. The control hand lever/unloading -Adjust as described above.

the forks do not device is not correctly adjusted. . .
decline -Disassemble for maintenance or
2. Over heavy load deviation, so replace the piston rod.
permanent piston deformation i )
0CCUrS -Disassemble for maintenance or

replace bearing.
3. The fork frame, roller or chain

wheel is blocked.

4 Oil leakage. 1. Damaged or failed seal washer. -Replace with new sealing washer.

2. There is a slight crack or through | -Repair or replace new components.
hole in individual component.

-Repair and tighten.
3. Loose thread connection or non-

tightly pressed sealing ring.

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



(> haklift

7. EXPLODED VIEWS AND PART LISTS / RAJAYTYSKUVAT JA OSALISTAT / EXPLODERADE VYER

OCH DELLISTOR

7.1 General spare parts / Yleiset varaosat / Generella reservdelar

7.1.1 Universal wheel assembly / Yleismallisen pyéran kokoonpano / Universal hjulmontering

No. Drawing No. Description Qty. Stock code Remark
Nro. Piirustusnro. Kuvaus Maaréa Varastokoodi Huom.
Nr. Ritning nr. Beskrivning St. Lagerkod Anmaérkning

1 MD-P6-CH Universal wheel frame 1

2 GB5780-86 Hex bolt M12x100 1 0908420093

3 SDJA500-01-03 Sleeve 1 0909220008

4 SDJA500-01-02 Snap ring 2 0909020023

5 GB276-76 Deep channel ball bearing 6203 2 0907020004

6 SDJA500-01-01 Big nylon wheel @147x40 1 0905010028

7 GB95-85 Washer @12 1 0908350021

8 GB889-86 Nonmetal lock nut M12 1 0908010020

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com



Y

(> haklift

7.1.2 Handle assembly / Aisan kokoonpano / Handtag montering

o o U~ W

No. Drawing No. Description Qty. Stock code Remark
Nro. Piirustusnro. Kuvaus Maara Varastokoodi Huom.
Nr. Ritning nr. Beskrivning St. Lagerkod Anmaérkning

1 DF.1—01A Locating tab 1

2 GB879-86 Spring pin @4x32 2 0908500015

3 DF.1—02 Roller 1 0904010006

4 GB879-86 Spring pin @4x20 1 0908500012

5 GB879-86 Spring pin @6x32 1 0908500040

6 GB879-86 Spring pin @4x20 1 0908500012

7 DF.1—03 Handlebar 1 0909170002

8 SDJA500.08.04-01 Pull rod assembly 1

9 SDJA500.08.04-02 Handle 1 1133600002

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com



"N L7
2 [N

-

(> haklift

7.1.3 Pull rod assembly / Vetovarren kokoonpano / Dragstang montering

\s

No. Drawing No. Description Qty. Stock code Remark
Nro. Piirustusnro. Kuvaus Maara Varastokoodi Huom.
Nr. Ritning nr. Beskrivning St. Lagerkod Anmaéarkning

1 DF.1.2—01 Connecting plate 1 0909990019

2 DF.1.2—02 Pull rod 1

3 GB867-86 Rivet @3x10 2 0908080001

4 DF.1.2—03 Plastic sleeve 2

5 GB6075-86 Chain C-6-9-04C 1

6 DF.1.2-04 Eyelet bolt 1 0908140004

7 GB889-86 Nonmetal nut M5 1 0908010004

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com



2 [N

(> haklift

7.1.4 QOil plug assembly / Oljyruuvin kokoonpano / Oljeplugg montering

e
e
e

W

/
:

¢ L)
y
=
No. Drawing No. Description Qty. Stock code Remark
Nro. Piirustusnro. Kuvaus Maara Varastokoodi Huom.
Nr. Ritning nr. Beskrivning St. Lagerkod Anmaéarkning
1 SDJA500-08-13-01 Oil plug 1 0901120026
2 SDJA500-08-13-02 Column sponge @4x6 1
3 SDJA500-08-13-03 Bolt with a hole 1 0901120007

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com



N = N .
'AL\‘+--

(> haklift

7.1.5 Pump assembly / Pumpun kokoonpano / Pump montering

No. Drawing No. Description Qty. Stock code Remark
Nro. Piirustusnro. Kuvaus Maara Varastokoodi Huom.
Nr. Ritning nr. Beskrivning St. Lagerkod Anmaérkning

1 GB6170-86 Hex nut M6 2 0908030012

2 GB78-85 Inner Hex lock nut M6x30 1 0908170014

3 SDJA500.8.12 Lever plate 1 0860010007

4 NF.2-24 Firing pin 1 0901090007

5 GB3452.1-82 O-ring @4.87x1.8 2 0902050003

6 CN.2-25 Firing pin spring 1 0903040003

7 NF.2-23 Firing pin valve seat 1 0901100003

8 JB892-77 Combined washer @20 2 0902010009

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



NN L I N .
akliFt
9 GB3452.1-82 O-ring @12.5%2.65 2 0902050028
10 GB308-77 Steel ball @8 1 0907010014
11 GB5780-86 Bolt M8x50 1 0908420039
12 GB1337-77 Nut M8 1 0908030013
13 GB119-86 Pin @3x16 1 0908470003
14 NF.2-18 Valve seat 500 1 0901110007
15 GB308-77 Steel ball @5 1 0907010010
16 NF.2-19 Pin 1 0901150010
17 NF.2-20 Valve seat spring 1 0903080002
18 GB892-77 Combined washer @10 1 0902010004
19 NF.2-17 Bolt 1 0901120036
20 SF1 Combined bushing 1220 1 0907040011
21 SF1 Combined bushing 2015 2 0907040023
22 SDJA500.08.03-00 Compressed frame 1 0860010014
23 GB879.86 Spring pin @4x25 1 0908500014
24 CN.2—14 Axle with a hole 1 0906050001
25 CN.2—13 Pinch roller 1 0909120016
26 GB879.86 Spring pin @4x35 1 0908500017
27 SDJA500.08.10 Compressed frame axle 1 0906170003
28 SDJA500.08.09 Tension spring 1 0903110001
29 SDJA500.08.04-00 Handle assembly 1 1133600002
30 GB3452.1-82 O-ring @22.4x2.65 1 0902050046
Pump cylinder @18 1 0901020020 for0.5t
31 SP.8-11 Pump cylinder @16 1 0901020022 forlt
Pump cylinder @14 1 0901020021 forl.5t
UHS18 UHS seal ring @18 1 0902030005 for0.5t
32 UHS16 UHS seal ring @16 1 0902030004 for1t
UHS14 UHS seal ring @14 1 0902030002 forl.5t
DHS18 DHS dust proof ring @18 1 0902040007 for0.5t
33 DHS16 DHS dust proof ring @16 1 0902040006 forlt
DHS14 DHS dust proof ring @14 1 0902040005 forl.5t
34 SP.8-09 Large spring 1 0903130009
SDJA1000.08.01 Pump core @18 (0.5T) 1 0901030019 for0.5t
35 SDJA1000-08-01 Pump core @16 (1.0T) 1 0901030020 forlt
SDJA1500-04-01 Pump core @14 (1.5T) 1 0901030018 forl.5t
36 SDJA500.08.02 Large spring seat 1 0909060002
37 GB3452.1-82 O-ring @65%3.55 1 0902050108
SDJA500.08.07-00 1 for 1.6 m
38 SDJ1000-2.5-05-05-00 Cylinder sleeve 1 for2.5m
SDJ1030-04-03-00 1 for 3.0 m
39 GB3452.1-82 O-ring @7.5%2.65 2 0902050011
40 SDJA500.08.13.00 Oil plug 1

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com



SN L~ I I
1 N H O h =
akliFt
41 SF1 Combined washer 2012 2 0907040029
42 SP.8-12 Rectangular seal ring 1 0902070004
43 GB308-77 Steel ball @6.5 1 0907010012
44 SP.8-18 Safety valve seat 1 0901110020
45 SP.8-17 Safety valve spring 1 0903130005
46 SPIIl.8-16 Safety valve adjusting screw 1 0901120010
47 SP.8-15 Safety valve boot 1 0901150012
SDJA500.08.06 1 0901010081 for1.6 m
48 SDJ1000-2.5-05-04 Piston rod 1 0901010083 for2.5m
SDJ1030-04-02 1 0901010085 for 3.0 m
49 UHS UHS seal ring @31.5 1 0902030021
SDJA500.08.05 1 1113600006 for1.6 m
50 SDJ1000-2.5-05-03 Oil cylinder 1 1113600004 for 2.5 m
SDJ1030-04-01 1 1113600005 for 3.0 m
51 SDJA500.08.08 Top cap 1 1109600001
52 GB3452.1-82 O-ring @31.5%3.55 1 0902050059
53 DHS DHS dust proof ring @31.5 1 0902040018
54 GB3452.1-82 O-ring @47.5%3.55 1 0908240097
55 GB308-77 Ball @4 1 0907010007
56 SDJA500-08-03-03 Rubber sheath 1 0904100002

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com



N = N .
VAL\‘+--

(> haklift

7.1.6 Jack unit / Pumppuyksikké / Pump enhet (HAVA1000PIK)

No. Drawing No. Description Qty. Stock code

Nro. Piirustusnro. Kuvaus Maara Varastokoodi
Nr. Ritning nr. Beskrivning St. Lagerkod
1 GB6170-86 Hexagon nut M6 2 0908030012
2 GB78-85 Hexagon socket set screws with flat point M6x30 1 0908170014
3 SDJA500.8.12 Lever plate 1 0860010007
4 NF.2-24 Firing pin 1 0901090007
5 DH12 Dust ring 12 1 0902040002
6 GB3452.1-86 O-type ring @12x2.65 1 0902050028
7 AM.2.1-03 Spring, firing pin 1 0903120005
8 AM.2.1C-02 Valve seat 1 0901110001

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



N I I .
] NS H h =
akliFt

9 GB3452.1-86 O-type ring @15x2.65 1 0902050037
10 GB3452.1-86 O-type ring @14x2.65 1 0902050034
11 GB3452.1-86 O-type ring @13.2x2.65 1 0902050030
12 GB308-77 Steel ball @3.5 1 0907010005
13 GB308-77 Steel ball @7 1 0907010013
14 AM.2.1B-02 Valve guard 1 0901110012
15 GB3452.1-86 O-type ring @6.9x1.8 1 0902050008
16 AM.2.1B-03 Valve 1 0901070001
17 K01-03 Valve core 1 0901080004
18 SYBC.2-09 Spring 0.5x4.8x21 1 0903020006
19 K01-01 Valve screw 1 0901110023
20 GB5782-86 Hexagon bolt M8x50 1 0908420039
21 GB/T 41-2000 Hexagon nut M8 1 0908030013
22 GB308-77 Steel ball @6.5 1 0907010012
23 SP.8-18 Seat, safety valve 1 0901110020
24 SP.8-17 Spring, safety valve 1 0903130005
25 GB3452.1-86 O-type ring @7.5x2.65 1 0902050011
26 SPII.8-16 Adjusting screw, safety valve 1 0901120010
27 SP.8-15 Sheath, safety valve 1 0901150012
28 SP.8-12 Seal ring 1 0902070004
29 SF-1 Composite bush 1220 1 0907040011
30 SF-1 Composite bush 2015 2 0907040023
31 SDJA500-08-03-00 Press holder unit 1 0860010014
32 GB/T 879.2-2000 Spring pin @4x25 1 0908500014
33 CN.2-14 Pin with hole 1 0906050001
34 CN.2-13 Pressure wheel 1 0909120016
35 SDJA500-08-10 Pin roll, press holder 1 0906170003
36 GB/T 879.2-2000 Spring pin @4x35 1 0908500017
37 SDJA500-08-09 Tension spring 1 0903110001
38 SDJA500-08-04-00 Handle unit 1

39 GB/T3452.1-86 O-type ring @22.4x2.65 1 0902050046
40 SP.8-11 Pump cylinder @16 1 0901020022
41 UHS Seal ring @16 1 0902030004
42 DHS Dust ring @16 1 0902040006
43 SP.8-09 Spring 1 0903130009
44 SDJA1000-08-01 Pump core @16 1 0901030020
45 SDJA500-08-02 Spring seat 1 0909060002
46 GB3452.1-86 O-type ring @65x3.55 1 0902050108
47 SDJA500-08-07-00 Socket set 1

48 SDJA500-08-13-00 Oil plug 1

49 SF-1 Composite bush 2012 2 0907040029
50 SDJ1030-04-01 Oil cylinder 1 1113600005
51 SDJ1030-04-02 Piston rod 1 0901010085

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



haklifFt

52 UHS Seal ring @31.5 1 0902030021
53 SDJA500-08-08 Top cap 1 1109600001
54 GB3452.1-86 O-type ring @31.5x3.55 1 0902050059
55 DHS Dust ring @31.5 1 0902040018
56 GB3452.1-86 O-type ring @47.5x3.55 1 0908240097
57 CN.2-17 Screw plug M10x1 1 0901120033
58 JB982-77 Combined gasket 10 1 0902010004
59 AM1000-1.6-01-01 Washer 1

60 6W804.1-17B Damping valve 1

61 GB3452.1-86 O-type ring @10.6x0.8 1 0902050020
62 6W804.1-16A Damping valve spring 1

63 6W804.1-15A Damping valve core 1

64 GB893.1-86 Circlip for hole @9 1 0908310004
65 958130 Spring, firing pin @1.5x11x24 1 0903990073
66 AM1000-1.6-01-02 Spring seat 1

67 JB982-77 Combined washer 16 1 0902010007
68 DB.2-06 Seal screw M16x1.5 1 0901120017
69 SDJA500-08-03-03 Rubber jacket 1 0904100002

7.2 Final assembly / Loppukokoonpano / Slutlig montering

7.2.1 Fork frame assembly / Haarukkakehikon kokoonpano / Gaffelram montering (HAVA1000PI)

Lifting Solutions Group

Axel Johnson International

6

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com



N > I N .

S - I I I - F l
No. Drawing No. Description Qty. Stock code
Nro. Piirustusnro. Kuvaus Maara Varastokoodi
Nr. Ritning nr. Beskrivning St. Lagerkod

1 GB77-85 Inner hex lock nut M16x50 4 0908220014
2 GB308-77 Steel ball @19 4 0907010026
3 GB276-64 Bearing 6207 4 0907020045
4 GB894.1-86 Axial elastic snap ring @35 4 0908320029
5 SDJA500-17 Large roller 4 0909120008
6 SDJ1000.03.01-00 Fork frame 1

7.2.2 Final assembly / Loppukokoonpano / Slutlig montering (HAVA1000PI)

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com



NN L I N .
S - O h =
akliFt

No. Drawing No. Description Qty. Stock code

Nro. Piirustusnro. Kuvaus Maéara Varastokoodi
Nr. Ritning nr. Beskrivning St. Lagerkod
1 SDJA500.01-00 Universal wheel assembly 2 201903001
2 GB6170-86 Hex nut M10 8 0908030015
3 GB95-85 Washer @10 14 0908350016
4 GB5781-86 Hex bolt M10x25 10 0908420050
5 SDJ1000.03-00 Frame assembly 1
6 SDJA1000-12 Front wheel axle 2 0906170008
7 GB894.1-86 Axial elastic snap ring @16 4 0908320013
8 GB5781-86 Hex bolt M12x87 4 0908420090
9 NF.5-06 Tandem wheel @83x60 4 0905010023
10 GB278-64 Bearing 6204 8 0907020038
11 NF.5-03 Sleeve 4 0909220004
12 NF.5-04 Bracket plate 4 1122060002
13 SDJA500.07 Qil cylinder hoop 1 0909190002
14 GB889-86 Nonmetal nut M10 2 0908010009
15 SDJA1000.08-00 Pump assembly 1 201815001
16 SDJA1000-03 Chain pin 2 061405085
17 SDJA1000-02 Screw rod 2 0909190009
18 SDJA1000-04 Chain LH1623 1 061405017
19 GB91-76 Split pin @3x20 2 0908490012
20 GB5761-86 Hex bolt M10x35 2 0908420056
21 GB6170-86 Hex nut M16 6 0908030021
22 SDJ1000-01 Screen cover 1 120603001
23 SDJA500-13 Fixed clip 6

24 GB5781-86 Hex bolt M6x20 6 0908240024
25 SDJ1000.03-00 Fork frame assembly 1

26 GB894.1-86 Axial elastic snap ring @35 2 0908320029
27 SDJA1000-10 Chain wheel axle 1 0906170601
28 GB893.1-86 Elastic snap ring for hole @72 1 0908310029
29 GB278-64 Bearing 80207 1 0907020045
30 SDJA1000-11 Chain wheel 1 0909120031
31 SDJA1000-09 Chain wheel frame 1 31050502025
32 GB70-85 Inner hex bolt M12x25 1 0908240097
33 GB889-86 Non-metallic insert nut (thin) M12 4 0908010011

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com



(> haklift

7.2.3 Inner mast assembly / Sisemman maston kokoonpano / Inre mast montering (HAVA1000PIK)

(0

@

No. Drawing No. Description Qty. Stock code
Nro. Piirustusnro. Kuvaus Maéara Varastokoodi
Nr. Ritning nr. Beskrivning St. Lagerkod
1 SDJ1030-02-00 Mast 1
2 GB893.1-86 Snap ring for hole @72 4 0908310029
3 GB276-64 Deep channel ball bearing 60207 4 0907020045
4 SDJ1000-2.5.02.04.01 Roller 4 0909120010
5 GB893.1-86 Axial elastic snap ring @35 4 0908320029

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com



(> haklift

7.2.4 Final assembly / Loppukokoonpano / Slutlig montering (HAVA1000PIK)

No. Drawing No. Description Qty. Stock code

Nro. Piirustusnro. Kuvaus Maaréa Varastokoodi
Nr. Ritning nr. Beskrivning St. Lagerkod
1 SDJA500.01.00 Universal wheel assembly 2 201903001
2 GB889-88 Hex nut M10 8 0908030015
3 GB95-85 Washer @10 12 0908350016
4 GB5781-86 Hex bolt M10x25 10 0908420050
5 SDJ1030.01.00 Outer mast assembly
6 NF.5-06 Tandem wheel @83x60 4 0905010023
7 NF.5-03 Sleeve 4 0909220004

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



NN L I N .
akliFt

8 GB5781-86 Hex bolt M12x87 4 0908420090

GB894.1-86 Axial elastic snap ring @16 4 0908320013
10 SDJA1000.12 Front wheel axle 2 0906170008
11 GB278-64 Deep channel ball bearing 6204 8 0907020038
12 NF.5-04 Bracket plate 4 1122060002
13 SDJ1000-2.5.10 Oil cylinder hoop 1 0909190003
14 GB889-86 Nonmetal nut M10 2 0908010009
15 SDJ1030-04.00 Pump assembly 1 201815001
16 SDJ1000-2.5.14 Chain pin 4 061405087
17 GB91-76 Split pin @2x16 4 0908490003
18 SDJ1000-2.5.15 Long screw rod 2 0909190010
19 SDJ1030-03 Chain HL0846-159 links 2 061405090
20 GB41-86 Hex nut M16x1.5 10 0908030023
21 SDJ1000-2.5.16 Short screw rod 2 0909190011
22 SDJA500-13 Fixed clip 8
23 GB5187-86 Hex bolt M6x20 8 0908240024
24 SDJ1030.05 Screen cover 1 120603006
25 SDJ1030.02.00 Inner mast assembly 1
26 GB889-86 Nonmetal nut (sheet) M12 4 0908010011
27 GB27-88 Hex nut for hole M12x140 2 0908420165
28 SDJ1000-2.5-11 Bushing 2 0909220002
29 SDJ1000-2.5-12 Side roller 4 0904100001
30 SDJ1000-2.5-13 Roller spacer 2 0908043001
31 GB894.1-86 Axial elastic snap ring @20 4 0908320018
32 SDJ1000-2.5-09 Rubber protecting bolster 1 0904100003
33 SDJ1000-2.5-07-00 Fork frame 1
34 GB894.1-86 Axial elastic snap ring 30 2 0908320026
35 GB893.1-86 Axial elastic snap ring 62 2 0908310025
36 GB276-82 Deep channel ball bearing 6206 2 0907020044
37 SDJ1000-2.5-03-02 Chain wheel 2 0909120028
38 SDJ1000-2.5-03-01 Chain wheel axle 1 1199600014
39 GB859-76 Light spring washer 12 1 0908370015
40 GB70-85 Hex bolt M12x70 1 0908240113

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com



Y/

| 7 N .
x+I-

(> haklift

Tervetuloa kayttamaan HAVALO00PI/PIK-mallin kasikayttéista hydraulista pinoamisvaunua.
Omistajan/kayttgjan tulee lukea ymmartéden tdma kayttéohje ennen tuotteen kayttda. Vaarinkayttod voi
johtaa henkildvahinkoon tai omaisuusvaurioon. Pinoamisvaunua tulee kayttaa vain patevan henkilén
toimesta. Sailyta tdma kayttdohje tulevaa tarvetta varten. HUOM. Rajaytyskuvat ja osalistat ovat
englanninkielisen ohjeen yhteydessa.

VAROITUS!

Huomioi seuraavat asiat ennen pinoamisvaunun kayttéa:

1. HAVAL000PI/PIK  kasikayttbinen pinoamisvaunu on tarkoitettu  kaytettavaksi  sisatiloissa
tasaisella ja kestavalla alustalla. Laitteen kayttdé korroosiota aiheuttavassa ymparistéssd on
kielletty.

2. Lue tdméa kayttdohjemanuaali huolella ja ymmarrd laitteen toimintaperiaate ennen kayttéonottoa.
Laite on tarkastettava ennen jokaista kayttokertaa laitteen toimintakyvyn varmistamiseksi.
Viallista laitetta ei tule kayttaa.

3. Laitteen ylikuormitus on Kkielletty. Kantokyvyn arviointi ja laitteen lastaaminen kuten manuaalin
ohjeissa. Tekniset tiedot ja kuormituskuvaajat ovat merkittynd tuotteisiin ja niitd tulee
noudattaa.

4. Kun laitetta kaytetddn pinoamiseen, kuorman painopisteen tulee olla haarukoiden sisalla.
Irtonaisten tai epévakaiden kuormien pinoaminen on kielletty.

5. Kuljetettaessa kuormia pitkia valimatkoja haarukoiden etéisyys maasta oltava alle 0,5 metria.

6. Seisominen laitteen haarukoiden alla tai sen vélitttmassa I|dheisyydessa on Kkielletty
lastattaessa.

7. Mitdan ruumiinosaa ei ole sallittua laittaa haarukoiden tai kuorman alle. Kayttdjan on myos
varottava jattamasta ruumiinosia liikkuvien osien valiin.

8. Haarukoilla seisominen on kielletty.

9. Lastin ollessa korkealla, laitetta kaytettava siten, ettd eteenpédin ja taaksepdin suuntautuvat
likkeet tapahtuvat hitaasti. Laitetta ei saa edelld mainitussa tilanteessa kaantaa.

10. On kiellettya tehda mitdan muutoksia tai liittdd lisédosia tuotteeseen. Kaikki korjaustoimenpiteet
tulee suorittaa patevan ammattilaisen toimesta. Alkuperaisia varaosia tulee kayttaa.

11. Vain kuormalavalla olevia lasteja saa nostaa. On kiellettyd nostaa tai liikuttaa ihmisia tai
irtonaisia kappaleita.

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



(> haklift

1. TEKNISET TIEDOT

Malli HAVA1000PI HAVA1000PIK
Kapasiteetti Q(kg) 1000 1000
Kuorman keskipisteen etaisyys c(mm) 600 600
Paino kg 214 307
Korkeus, masto laskettuna h1(mm) 2080 2090
Maks. nostokorkeus hs(mm) 1600 3000
Korkeus, masto ojennettuna h4(mm) Yksittédinen masto 3420
Haarukan korkeus laskettuna his(mm) 90
Kokonaispituus l1(mm) 1695
Kokonaisleveys bi(mm) 760 860
Haarukoiden mitat s/e/l(mm) 61x175x1150
Etaisyys haarukkavarsien valilla bs(mm) 550 585
Kaantokulma Wa(mm) 1320 1350
Nostonopeus kuormattuna/tyhjana mm/kerta 20/22
Laskunopeus, kuormattuna/tyhjana mm/s 170/35 143/53
Melutaso dB <70
i
"
(] [

>
=
>
o
[

3

®
N
]

%

Ast

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International



N
| INS

\V
AN
]
il

(> haklift

2. RAKENTEELLISET OMINAISUUDET JA TOIMINTAPERIAATE

HAVAL000PI/PIK -kasikayttdinen pinoamisvaunu koostuu hydraulisesta jarjestelmasta, mastosta ja
haarukoista.

Pinoamisvaunu kayttdd manuaalista hydraulipumppua (hydraulilaitetta) voimanlahteend nostamaan raskaita
tuotteita, joita tyonnetéén, vedetddn ja kasitelladn manuaalisesti. Hydrauliikkalaite on varustettu 6ljyn
paluuventtiililla, ja haarukan laskunopeutta ohjataan kéasivivulla, jotta hydraulijarjestelma toimisi oikein,
turvallisesti ja luotettavasti. Masto on hitsattu korkealaatuisesta profiiliterdksesta, jolla on hyva jaykkyys ja
suuri lujuusarvo. Takapyorinad on jarrulaitteella varustetut yleispyorat, jotka voivat py6ria vapaasti, helposti ja
joustavasti. Sekad etu- etta takapydrat on asennettu pyodran akseleille kuulalaakereilla, jotta ne pyorivat
joustavasti. Kulumista kestavat ja kestavat nailonpyérat on valittu kayttéon, jotta toiminta-alusta ei vahingoitu.

Nostettaessa kuormia, aseta haarukat lavan alle. Tarvittaessa myos lukitse takapyorat. Aseta hallintakasivipu
alimpaan asentoon ja pumppaa kasikahvaa. Puristustela puristaa pumpun ydintd, jolloin o6ljy
pumppusylinterissa virtaa mannan sylinteriin, jotta mannanvarsi tyontyisi ylospain, nostaen haarukat ylos
ketjun avustuksella. Veda kasikahvaa edestakaisin nostaaksesi kuorman haluttuun korkeuteen. Kun haarukat
nostetaan enimmaiskorkeuteen, paineistettu 0ljy virtaa takaisin 0ljysailiotn o6ljynpoistoaukon kautta jolloin,
vaikka kasikahvaa vetaakin, haarukat eivat enda nouse. Taten valtetddn komponenttien vahingoittuminen.
Pinoamisvaunu on varustettu myds jalkapumpulla. Poljinta pumppaamalla (hallintakésivipu alimmassa
asennossa) haarukka nousee.

Raskaiden tavaroiden kasittelyn yhteydessd pinoamisvaunua pystyy liikuttamaan kasin tyontamalla
(vetamalla).

Laskettaessa kuormaa veda hallintakésivivusta varovasti, jolloin 6ljyn paluuventtiili avautuu ja raskaiden
tavaroiden ja haarukan kuolleen painon vaikutuksesta mantasylinterin 6ljy virtaa takaisin 6ljysailioon 6ljyn
paluuventtiilin kautta. Kun mannanvarsi ja haarukat laskeutuvat alimpaan asentoon, kuorma on laskettu ja
haarukat voidaan vetdd ulos lavasta. Turvallisuussyistd kuormaa laskettaessa hallintakésivipua tulee
kontrolloida hitaasti ja hallitusti.

3. KAYTTOOLOSUHTEET
HAVA1000PI/PIK -kasikayttbisen pinoamisvaunun toiminnan on taytettava seuraavat ehdot:

1. Kayttdympariston lampdétila: -25°C~+40°C.

2. Ympariston suhteellisen kosteuden on oltava alle 90% RH.

3. Laitetta voi kayttda vain tiloissa, joissa se ei altistu sateen ja haitallisen kaasun aiheuttamalle
eroosiolle.

4. Laitetta voi kayttaa vain sisétiloissa tasaisella ja vakaalla pinnalla.

4. KAYTTO JA KUNNOSSAPITO
1. Oljy on oltava suodatettua ja puhdasta. Riittava 6ljyn maara ja laatu on varmistettava.

2. Ennen kéayttéonottoa laite on tarkastettava sen varmistamiseksi, etta laite on toimintakunnossa
eikd siind ole ldysia tai viallisia osia. Viallista tuotetta ei saa kayttda, vaan se tulee poistaa
kaytosta valittomasti.

3. Kuorma tulee asettaa tasaisesti haarukoille. Ylikuormitus ei ole sallittua.

4. Kun toiminta on suoritettu, kuorma on laskettava. Raskas lasti ei saa olla pitkddn haarukoiden
varassa.

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



(> haklift

5. Tavaraa laskettaessa tulee O&ljyn paluuventtiilin hallintakésivipua kayttda hitaasti ja varovasti,

jotta valtetddn kuorman &killinen kallistuminen nopean laskuprosessin yhteydessa, mika
aiheuttaa vaarallisen tilanteen. Kun kuorma lasketaan nopeasti, Oljyn paluuventtiilia ei voida
sulkea &kisti, koska inertiaalikiihtyvyys syntyy nopean laskemisen aikana. Tastd syntyvd voima
saattaa vahingoittaa komponentteja ja tavaroita.

. Nosta ja veda ulospdin paneelin etuosaa kasin, irrota paneeli ja sitten pinoajaa voidaan kayttaa
haarukkavaununa tai kuormalavatelineena.

Takapyorissa olevat jarrut on asennettu kayttéturvallisuuden vuoksi. Kun haarukat nousevat
kuormaa nostaessa tai sitd kaytetdédn tydtasona, jarrujen tulee olla painettuna alas, jotta laite ei
paase likkumaan.

. PAKKAUSLISTA VARAOSINEEN

Nro. Nimi Lkm. Kayttokohde
1 HAVA1000PI/PIK kasikayttéinen pinoamisvaunu 1
2 HAVA1000PI/PIK kayttdohje 1 )
3 Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 1 Koko yksiko
4 Pakkauslista 1
5 Yhdistetty tiiviste 20 2
6 O-rengas ©47.5%3.55 1
7 O-rengas ©65x%3.55 1
8 UHS tiivisterengas ®16 1 Pumppu
9 UHS tiivisterengas ®31.5 1
10 DHS polytiivis rengas ®16 1
11 DHS polytiivis rengas ®31.5 1

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



SN

\ I/

e
Y

7

(> haklift

6. MAHDOLLISET ONGELMAT, VIANETSINTA

Nro. Ongelma Syyn analysointi Vianetsinta
1 Nostokorkeus jaa Riittamatodn oljymaara. Oljyn tayttamiseksi 6ljysylinteriin
vajaaksi. avaa pultti, tayta suodatettua ja
puhdasta kaytto-oljya 6ljyn
syottokorkeuteen ja kiristéa pultti.
2 Kun késikahvaa 1. Kaytto-0ljyn viskositeetti on liian | Vaihda tai taytéa kaytto-6ljy séadetyn
pumpataan, suuri tai 6ljya ei ole taytetty. Ollymaaran mukaan.
haarukat eivat
nouse. 2.Kaytto-6ljyssa on vieraita aineita, | Suodata vieraat aineet tai vaihda 6ljy
mik& aiheuttaa sen, etta oljyn ohjeen mukaan.
tuloventtiili& ei saa tiukasti kiinni.
3. Oljynpoistoventtiili, -Tarkasta jannitysjousi nahdéaksesi,
hallintakasivipu ja jannitysjousi eivét onko se kunnossa
toimi, hallintakasivipu ei ole o ) L i
alimmassa asennossa tai ovat -Saada hallintakéasivipu alimpaan
estyneet muuten. asentoon
-Poista mahdollinen ylimaarainen
materiaali.
4. Oljyn tyhjennysventtiilin ja Saada purkutangon mutterin asento
hallintakasivivun toimintoja ei ole uudelleen.
saadetty oikein.
3 Kun haarukat on 1. Hallintak&sivivun toimintaa ei ole -Saada edella kuvatulla tavalla
nostettu, haarukat saadetty oikein. o
eivat laske. _ . -Pura huoltoa varten, Fal vaihda
2. Raskas kuormituksen poikkeama, mannanvarsi
jolloin tapahtuu ménnén pysyva o
muodonmuutos. -Pura huoltoa vartt_an tai vaihda
laakeri
3. Haarukan runko, rulla tai
ketjupydra on blokattu.
4 Oljyvuoto. 1. Vahingoittunut tai viallinen -Vaihda uusi tiivisterengas
tiivistealuslevy ) o
-Korjaa tai vaihda uudet osat
2. Yksittaisessa komponentissa on o
pieni sard tai lapi meneva reika -Korjaa ja kirista
3. Loysa kierreliitanta tai ei-tiiviisti
painettu tiivisterengas

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com



| 7 N .
x+I-

Y/

(> haklift

valkommen att anvanda den HAVA1000PI/PIK manuella hydrauliska staplaren. Agaren/Operatéren
maste lasa och forsta denna bruksanvisning innan produkten anvands. Missbruk kan leda till person-
eller egendomsskada. Hydraulisk manuell staplare ska endast anvdndas av kompetent personal.
Behall denna bruksanvisning for framtida referens. OBS! Exploderade vyer och dellistor finns i den
engelska versionen.

VARNING!

Var uppmarksam pa foljande saker fére du anvander denna staplaren:

1. HAVAI1000PI/PIK manuell staplare kan endast anvandas inomhus pé& jamn och solid mark och
det ar strangt forbjudet att anvanda staplaren i en fratande miljé med syra och alkali.

n

Véanligen las denna bruksanvisning noggrant och forstd staplarens utférande fore anvandning;
Inspektion av staplaren bor genomféras noggrant varje gang fore anvandning for att sakra att
staplaren ar i normalt skick. Det ar strangt forbjudet att anvanda en bristfallig staplare.

3. Det ar stréangt forbjudet att Overlasta staplaren. Lastkapaciteten och lastens tyngdpunkt bor folja
kraven enligt parametertabellen inom denna bruksanvisning. Specifikationer och
lastkapacitetstabeller ar markta pa produkter och de maste foljas.

4. Nar staplaren anvands for att trava, maste tyngdpunkten hos varorna vara inom de tva gafflarna
och det ar strangt forbjudet att stapla lésa varor.

5. Nar det finns behov av att transportera varorna en jamforelsevis lang distans, bor hojden av
gafflarna fran marken inte 6verstiga 0.5m.

6. Nar du travar varor sd ar det strangt forbjudet for personer att sta under gafflarna eller omkring
staplaren.

7. Det ar forbjudet att placera nadgon del av kroppen under lasten eller gafflarna. Operatdéren maste
vara forsiktig sa att ingen kroppsdel lamnas mellan rérliga delar pa staplaren.

8. Det ar strangt forbjudet att st& pa gafflarna under anvandning.

©

Nar varorna ar pa en hog hojd, s& bor godsen knuffas framat eller dras bakat langsamt och
ingen kurvtagning &r tillatet i ett sddant fall.

10. Det ar forbjudet att gora nagra andringar eller bifoga nagra tillaggen till produkten. Alla
reparationer maste utforas av en kvalificerad person. Original reservdelar maste anvandas.

11. Endast palllast ska lyftas. Det ar forbjudet att lyfta eller flytta personer eller separat foremal.

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



(> haklift

1. TEKNISKA PARAMETRAR

Modell HAVA1000PI HAVA1000PIK
Lastkapacitet Q(kg) 1000 1000
Lasttyngdpunktsavstand c(mm) 600 600
Driftvikt kg 214 307
Ho6jd, mast sankt h1l(mm) 2080 2090
Max. lyfthojd hs(mm) 1600 3000
Ho6jd, mast férlangd h4(mm) Enda mast 3420
Sankt gaffelhojd hiz(mm) 90
Helhetshojd [1(mm) 1695
Helhetsbredd bi(mm) 760 860
Gaffeldimensioner s/e/l(mm) 61x175x1150
Avstand mellan gaffel-arm bs(mm) 550 585
Svangradie Wa(mm) 1320 1350
Lyfthastighet, lastad/olastad mm/génger 20/22
Sankhastighet, lastad/olastad mm/s 170/35 143/53
Ljudniva dB <70
N
i
i
i‘l 777777777777777777 = T
h4 [
h1
h3
1200 I '
¢ s h13
gt =
m1 ‘ '
11
Z 100
N ,
Bk =
b‘1 a2 bJ5
% 100
. _
L Ast

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International



N
| INS

\V
AN
]
il

(> haklift

2. STRUKTURELLA KARAKTARSDRAG OCH ARBETSPRINCIP
HAVA1000PI/PIK manuell staplare bestar av ett hydrauliskt system, mast och gafflar.

Staplaren anvander en manuell hydraulisk pump (hydraulisk anordning) som kraft for att lyfta tunga varor, vilka
knuffas, dras eller hanteras manuellt. Den hydrauliska anordning &r utrustad med en oljereturventil och gaffelns
nedgangshastighet ar kontrollerad genom en handspak som gor operationen av det hydrauliska systemet
korrekt, sakert och palitligt. Masten ar svetsad med stal av hdg kvalitet for att uppna god stelhet och hog styrka.
Universella hjul med bromsanordning &r inforda som bakhjul, vilka kan rotera fritt, enkelt och flexibelt. Bade
fram- och bakhjul ar installerade pa hjulaxlar med kullager for att kunna rotera flexibelt. Slittaliga och hallbara
nylonhjul har anvéants s att det inte &r enkelt att skada marken vid operation.

Vid lyft av varor, for in gafflarna under lastpallen med varor. Vid behov, bromsa bakhjulen. Stall
kontrollhandspaken till lagsta position och dra i handtaget. Klamrullen trycker pumpkarnan for att f& oljan i
pumpcylindern att fléda in i kolveylindern, i syfte att knuffa kolvstaven uppat och lyfta gafflarna uppat genom
en kedja for en tvafaldig fard. Dra handtaget bakat och framat for att lyfta godsen och uppna syftet med lyftet.
Nar gafflarna har hojts till sin maximala hojd, s& strommar den komprimerade oljan tillbaka in i oljetanken
genom ett oljedraneringshal och i det fallet, &ven om handspaken dras, s lyfter gafflarna inte hogre for att
undvika skada av kompenenter genom att paverka toppen. Staplaren ar ocksa utrustad med en benspump.
Genom att pumpa pedalen (kontrollhandspaken i lagsta lage) kommer gafflarna att stiga.

N&r du hanterar tunga gods, sa kan staplaren fardas genom manuell knuffning (dragning).

Vid avlastning, dra kontrollhandspaken langsamt fér avlastning, oljereturvalvet 6ppnas och med effekten av
dod vikt frén det tunga godset och gafflarna, s& strommar operationsoljan i pistongcylinderna tilloaka in i
oljetanken genom oljereturvalvet, och nér pistongstaven och gafflarna sanks till den lagsta positionen, lastas
varorna av och gafflarna dras tillbaka. Av sdkerhetsskal vid sankning av gods, bor kontrollhandspaken
anvandas langsamt och forsiktigt.

3. DRIFTSFORHALLANDEN
Anvéandande av HAVA1000PI/PIK manuell staplare bor uppfylla féljande villkor:

1. Omgivningstemperatur for drift: -25°C~+40°C.

2. Den relativa luftfuktigheten i miljon bor vara mindre an 90%RH.

3. Staplaren kan endast fungera i en miljé utan regn och skadlig gaserosion.
4. Staplaren kan endast anvandas inomhus pa jamn och fast mark.

. ANVANDNING OCH UNDERHALL

N

1. Oljan maste vara filtrerad och ren. Sakerstall tillrackligt oljekvantitet och -kvalitet.

2. Fore anvandning, inspektion av staplaren méaste genomforas for att sakerstilla att staplaren &r i
normalt skick och att ingen 16s komponent finns. Det ar forbjudet att anvdnda en defekt produkt,
den méaste omedelbart tas bort fran service.

3. Godsen maste vara smidigt fordelade pa gafflarna och ingen Gverbelastning ar tillaten.

4. Efter att driften ar utford, bor varorna lastas av. Tunga gods &ar inte tilldtna att vara pa gafflarna
under en lang tid.

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



(> haklift

5. Vid sankning av gods, bor kontrollhandspaken av oljereturvalvet anvandas langsamt och
forsiktigt for att undvika plétslig sankning under snabba sankningsprocesser som orsakar en
osaker situation. Vid hastig sankning av gods, kan oljereturvalvet inte stangas plotsligt da
troghetsacceleration &r genererade under processen av snabb deklination. Om detta hander
kommer en stor kraft genereras vilket orsakar skada for komponenterna och varorna.

6. Hoj och dra utdt framdelen av panelen fér hand, ta bort panelen och darefter kan staplaren
anvandas som palltrucksvagn eller pallstaplare.

7. Bromsarna p& bakhjulen ar installerade i syfte av sakerhet under anvandningsprocessen. Nar
gafflarna hojs for att lyfta gods eller blir anvdnda som en operationsplattform, sd bor bromsarna
tryckas ner med foten for att undvika att staplaren rér sig.

5. PACKLISTA MED RESERVDELAR

Nr. Namn Kvantitet Anvands for

HAVA1000PI/PIK manuell staplare 1

HAVA1000PI/PIK bruksanvisning

Hela enheten
Kvalitetcertifikat

Packlista
Kombinerad bricka ®20
O- ring ®47.5%3.55
O -ring®65x3.55
UHS tatningsringd16
UHS tatningsring®31.5
DHS dammsaker ringd16
DHS dammséker ring®16$31.5

Pump

O |0 | N | 0|~ WIN|PF

=
o

RPlRr|Rr|RPr|RP|RP|IN|FP|RP [P

=
=

Haklift Oy

Asessorinkatu 3-7

20780 Kaarina, Finland

Tel. +358 2 511 5511

Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com



SN

\ I/

7

| 7 N .
S I H

(> haklift

6. MOJLIGA FEL OCH FELSOKNING

Nr. Fel Orsaksanalys Fels6kning
1 Lyfthdjden kan Otillracklig operationsolja. For att fylla olja i oljecylindern, vrid ut
inte na designens bulten, fyll i filtrerad och ren
krav. operationsolja till oljeinloppets hojd
och dra sedan at bulten.
2 Nar handspaken | 1. Viskositeten av operationsoljan ar Ersatt eller fyll pd operationsolja
dras, lyfter inte for stor eller ingen operationsolja har enligt den oljekvantitet som ar
gafflarna. fyllts pa. reglerad.
2. Det finns frammande materia i Filtrera ut det frammande materiat
operationsoljan, vilket gor att eller erséatt operationsoljan enligt
oljeinloppets valv inte kan stangas foreskriften.
tatt.
3. Oljedréneringsvalvet, -Undersok spanningsfjadern for att
kontrollhandspak och se om den ar korrekt.
spanningsfjader fungerar inte, _—
kontrollhandspak &r inte vid lagsta Justera kontr'ql'lhandspgken till lagsta
position eller &r blockerad av annan mojliga position.
frammande materia. -Avlagsna frammande materia.
4. Positionerna av Finjustera avlastningsstangsmutterns
oljedraneringsvalvet och lage.
kontrollhandspaken har inte
justerats korrekt.
3 Efter att ha hojts, 1. Kontrollhandspaken ar inte -Finjustera enligt ovanstaende
sanks inte korrekt justerad. beskrivning.
gafflarna. . . . o e o }
2. Overtung belastningsavvikelse sa -Ta isar for underhall eller ersatt
att permanent deformation av kolven kolvstaven.
uppstar. , . )
-Ta isar for underhall eller ersatt
3. Gaffelramen, rull- eller kedjehjul lager.
ar blockerad.
4 Oljelackage. 1. Skadad eller felaktig -Ersatt med ny tatningsbricka.
tatningsbricka. )
-Reparera eller ersatt nya
2. Det finns en liten spricka eller hal i komponenter.
individuell komponent. .
-Reparera och spénn at.
3. Los tradanslutning eller icke-tatt
pressad tatningsring.

Lifting Solutions Group
Axel Johnson International

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com



| 7 N .
;\‘+I-

Y/

(> haklift

Original Declaration of Conformity acc. to Annex 2:1A

Kaannos alkuperaisesta vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta liitteen 2:1A
mukaisesti

Oversattning av original forsakran om kravoverensstammelse enligt bilaga 2:1A

ENG: SCM Citra Oy declares that the items listed below comply with the applicable essential Health and
Safety Requirements of the EC Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC. If the customer makes any modifications of
the products or if the customer adds any products or components which are incompatible SCM Citra Oy will
not take any responsibility for the consequences regarding the safety of the products.

FIN: SCM Citra Oy vakuuttaa, etta alla mainitut toimittamamme nostovalineet tayttavat konedirektiivin
2006/42/EY vaatimukset. SCM Citra Oy ei vastaa toimittamiensa tuotteiden turvallisuudesta, mikali niihin
tehddan muutoksia asiakkaan toimesta, tai niihin liitetd&n yhteensopimattomia komponentteja.

SWE: SCM Citra Oy forsékrar att de nedan namnda av oss levererade lyftredskapen uppfyller kraven i
maskindirektiv 2006/42/EG. SCM Citra Oy svarar inte fér sékerheten for de levererade produkterna, om det
genom kundens forsorg gors forandringar pa dem, eller om inkompatibla komponenter ansluts till dem.

Product description and product numbers / Tuotekuvaus ja tuotekoodit / Produktbeskrivning och
produktkoder:

Hydraulic manual stacker / Kasikayttdinen hydraulinen pinoamisvaunu / Hydraulisk manuell staplare;

HAVA1000PI: Maximum load / Maksimikuorma / Max last 1000 kg, Maximum lift height /
Maksiminostokorkeus / Max lyfth6jd 1600 mm

HAVA1000PIK: Maximum load / Maksimikuorma / Max last 1000 kg, Maximum lift height /
Maksiminostokorkeus / Max lyfth6jd 3000 mm

Serial number / Sarjanumero / Serienummer:

ENG: The person authorized to compile the technical documentation in accordance with Annex VIl part A:
FIN: Konedirektiivin 2006/42/EY liitteen VIl osan A mukaisen teknisen tiedoston valtuutettu kokoaja:

SWE: Bemyndigad att sammanstélla den tekniska dokumentfilen enligt bilaga VIl del A till maskindirektiv
2006/42/EG:

Jorma Tuominen, SCM Citra Oy, Juvan Teollisuuskatu 25 C, 02920 Espoo, Finland
Manufacturer / Valmistaja / Tillverkare:

SCM Citra Oy

Juvan Teollisuuskatu 25 C, 02920 Espoo, Finland
Tel: +358 2 511 5511, sales@haklift.com
www.haklift.com

Haklift Oy
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
Tel. +358 2 511 5511
Lifting Solutions Group sales@haklift.com
Axel Johnson International www.haklift.com

Date / Paivays / Datum: 3.6.2019



